
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

WEDNESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2018 AT 9.30 AM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR,  THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Vicki Plytas 02392 834058
Email: vicki.plytas@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Decision maker -
Councillor Donna Jones (Conservative) Leader of the Council with responsibilities for PRED

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Yahiya Chowdhury, Labour
Councillor Ben Dowling, Liberal Democrat
Councillor Colin Galloway, UK Independence Party

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendation/s). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests 

3  Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (Pages 5 - 56)

Public Document Pack



2

The purpose of the report is to consider and approve the Solent Recreation 
Mitigation Partnership's (SRMP) finalised Solent Recreation Mitigation 
Strategy (December 2017) as the framework for identifying recreational 
mitigation options for the Solent Special Protection Areas prepared by the 
SRMP and endorsed by the PUSH Joint Committee on 5 December 2017, and 
to subsequently withdraw the Portsmouth City Council's Solent Special 
Protection Areas Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (2014).

RECOMMENDED that the Leader with responsibilities for Planning 
Regeneration and Economic Development: 

A. Approves and agrees the Solent Recreation Mitigation 
Partnership's Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (December 
2017) for subsequent implementation from 1 April 2018.

B. Agrees the revocation of the Portsmouth City Council Solent 
Special Protection Areas Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) (2014) (Appendix B) from 1 April 2018. 

4  Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register Local Eligibility Criteria 
(Pages 57 - 66)

The purpose of the report is to seek approval for the introduction of a local 
connection test to Portsmouth City Council's self-build and custom 
housebuilding register. This will ensure that the register provides an accurate 
representation of demand for self-build and custom housebuilding in the city, 
aiding compliance with the Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Regulations 
2016.

RECOMMENDED that the Leader with responsibility for Planning, 
Regeneration and Economic Development approves the introduction of a 
local connection test as set out in this report to be applied to future 
applications to the Council's Self-build and Custom Housebuilding 
Register received from 1 March 2018 onwards.

5  Viability evidence in planning decisions (Pages 67 - 70)

The purpose of the report is to respond to the Motion to Full Council relating to 
Economic Viability Assessments for Developers. 

RECOMMENDED that  the Leader with responsibilities for PRED notes 
this report and that a further report comes back to PRED once the 
Government has published its proposals for viability evidence in 
planning decisions.  

6  Authority Monitoring Report (Pages 71 - 148)

The purpose of the report is to set out the results of the thirteenth Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) for Portsmouth City Council. 



3

RECOMMENDED that the Leader with responsibilities for PRED 
approves the AMR for publication on the council’s website.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

The Leader with responsibility for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 February 2018 

Subject: 
 

Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy  

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 To consider and approve the Solent Recreation Mitigation Partnership's (SRMP) 

finalised Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (December 2017) as the framework 
for identifying recreational mitigation options for the Solent Special Protection Areas 
prepared by the SRMP and endorsed by the PUSH Joint Committee on 5 
December 2017, and to subsequently withdraw the Portsmouth City Council's 
Solent Special Protection Areas Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) (2014). 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Leader with responsibilities for Planning Regeneration 

and Economic Development:  
 

A. Approves and agrees the Solent Recreation Mitigation Partnership's Solent 
Recreation Mitigation Strategy (December 2017) for subsequent implementation 
from 1 April 2018. 
 

B. Agrees the revocation of the Portsmou
[...]
and monitoring of the above measures will be funded by 

developer contributions for each net additional dwelling within the retained radius of 
5.6km. This will rise from the Interim Strategy flat rate contribution of £181 per 
dwelling to an average cost per dwelling of £5643, on a new sliding scale according 
to the number of bedrooms as set out in the table below: 

 
Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy charges 

 

Dwelling size Charge per dwelling 

1 bedroom £337 

2 bedroom £487 

3 bedroom £637 

4 bedroom £749 

5 bedrooms + £880 

 
 
3.7 The developer contributions will be collected by the local authorities and transferred 

to the Partnership which will implement the measures. There will remain an option 
for developers to put forward alternative mitigation packages (which would need to 
be agreed with Natural England), but for the vast majority it will be simpler, quicker 
and less costly to pay the developer contributions.  

 
3.8 Council leaders will steer and oversee the Partnership's activities and expenditure. 

Progress on implementation and financial accounts will be published in an annual 
report. 

 
3.9 It is anticipated that all of the Solent local authorities will have adopted the Strategy 

by the end of March 2018. 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
Recommendation A: Approves and agrees the Solent Recreation Mitigation 
Partnership's Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (December 2017) for 
subsequent implementation from 1 April 2018 
 
4.1 It is proposed to approve, and subsequently implement, the Solent Recreation 

Mitigation Strategy in the Portsmouth City Council area from 1 April 2018, in-line 
with the other local planning authorities in the SRMP. Once adopted by Portsmouth 
City Council, the new developer contribution rate would apply to all relevant 
applications within the 5.6km zone determined from 1st April 2018. 

 
4.2 The direction and content of the strategy has been publically consulted on, revised 

accordingly, an
[...]
ation. 

 

A1.2 As such, in order to calculate the level of the mitigation package required, the following 

formula should be used: 

 
S - number of study bedrooms 

 
Example scheme 

A1.3 A development of pupose built student accommodation is proposed which would be 

comprised of 50 self-contained studio study bedrooms, 17 cluster flats of 7 study bedrooms 

each and 43 cluster flats of 4 study bedrooms each. The development has a total of 341 

study bedrooms. 

 

A1.4 As such, for this scheme, the mitigation package would be calculated as follows: 

Page 53



 

 Page 54



 

 Page 55



 

 

 

City Development and Cultural Services 
Portsmouth City Council 
Guildhall Square, Portsmouth 
PO1 2AU 

Telephone: 023 9268 8633 
Email: planningpolicy@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

You can get this 
Portsmouth City 
Council information 
in large print, Braille, 
audio or in another 
language by calling 
023 9268 8633.  

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Page 56



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Leader with responsibility for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

Wednesday 28th February 2018 

Subject: 
 

Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register Local Eligibility 
Criteria 
 

Report by: 
 

Claire Upton- Brown, Assistant Director City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes/ No 

Full Council decision: Yes/ No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1  To seek approval for the introduction of a local connection test to Portsmouth 

City Council's self-build and custom housebuilding register. This will ensure that 
the register provides an accurate representation of demand for self-build and 
custom housebuilding in the city, aiding compliance with the Self-build and 
Custom Housebuilding Regulations 2016. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1            It is recommended that the Leader with responsibility for Planning, 

Regeneration and Economic Development approves: 
 

1. The introduction of a local connection test as set out in this report to be 
applied to future applications to the Council's Self-build and Custom 
Housebuilding Register received from 1 March 2018 onwards. 

  
3. Background 
 
3.1           The Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Act 2015 (as amended by the 

Housing and Planning Act 2016) requires Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) to 
keep a register of individuals and associations of individuals who are seeking to 
acquire serviced plots of land1 for their own self-build and custom house 
building project. 

3.2            Self-build and custom housebuilding allows individuals and groups of individuals 
to build their own homes. Self-build is where an individual organises the design 

                                            
1
 A serviced plot of land is a plot of land that either has access to a public highway and has connections for 

electricity, water and waste water, or, in the opinion of a relevant authority, can be provided with access to 
those things within the duration of a development permission granted in relation to that land. 
 

Page 57

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

and construction of their home themselves. This can include commissioning of 
an architect or builder with the self-builder overseeing the project. The custom-
build approach is less involved for the individual as a specialist developer is 
commissioned to conduct the majority of the work involved in preparing the plot 
and delivering the home. 

 
3.3           The Government is promoting self-build and custom housebuilding in response 

to calls to make it easier for more people to commission or build their own 
home. National planning policy and practice guidance makes it clear that local 
planning authorities should make provision for self-build housing in their Local 
Plan. However, it is acknowledged that historically there have been barriers to 
accessing suitable plots and a perception that self-build homes were for the 
privileged few. The 2015 Act is seen as tool for introducing more diversity and 
new delivery models to the housing market, to provide opportunities for more 
people to achieve their aspirations of owning a home. 

 
3.4            Under the 2015 Act the Council is required to provide ‘suitable development 

permissions’ (planning permission or planning ‘permission in principle’) for a 
serviced plot of land to meet the need for self and custom housebuilding on the 
register. The Act states need must be met within 3 years of the conclusion of 
each base period2.No announcement has been made as to what sanction may 
be forthcoming if permissions are not issued, but in any event this requirement 
should be seen in the wider context of national planning policy requiring the 
need of various specialist types of housing to be met. 

 
3.5            It is worth making clear that the purpose of the register is to determine the 

appropriate level of need, and for individuals to record an interest.  It is not 
necessarily for the council to find the sites for the specific individuals who are on 
the register.  Similarly, the individuals who have recorded an interest make no 
commitment that they would acquire a site for self-build or custom build. 

 
4. The self-build and custom housebuilding register 
 
4.1           Local Planning Authorities were required to establish Self-build and Custom 

Housebuilding Register by 1st April 2016. Portsmouth City Council established 
their register, and first published it on the Council's website, on 23rd March 
2016. The names listed on the register provide evidence of the demand for self-
build and custom-build housebuilding in the city. As noted in 3.2 above the 
Council is required to provide suitable development permissions to meet the 
need identified through the register. The table below outlines the numbers 
required. 

 
 
 
 

                                            
2
 The first base period begins on the day on which the r
[...]
 currently records need arising from outside the city. 

 
5.2  If local connection criteria are set it will allow the Council to introduce a two part 

register. If an applicant meets both the eligibility criteria and the local connection 
criteria the individual's name is added to part 1 of the register. If an individual 
does meet the eligibility criteria but not the local connection criteria their name is 
added to part 2 of the register only. The Council only needs to the count entries 
on part 1 of the register (i.e. those who meet the local connection criteria) 
towards the number of suitable serviced plots that it is required to grant 
permission for.   

 
5.3  It is recommended that a local connection test is introduced for entry onto part 1 

of the register. It is considered that the implementation of a local connection test 
will ensure the register accurately reflects the demand for self-build and custom 
build housing arising from those with strong connections to the city.   

 
5.4  In order for a local connection to be established, it is proposed that applicants 

must provide evidence that they are: 

                                            
3
 As set out in The Self-build and Custom Housebuilding (Time for Compliance and Fees) Regulations 2016.  

Page 59



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Currently employed at an address in the city for a period of at least two 
continuous years without a gap of more than 4 weeks between different 
employment in the city; or 

 Currently living at an address that forms the applicant's sole or principal 
place of residence in the city for a period of at least two continuous, 
uninterrupted years; or 

 Currently a serving member of the regular armed forces, or that they have 
served as a member of the regular armed forces within the two years prior to 
their application to be entered onto the register.4 

 
5.5  The evidence required to prove a local connection will be clearly detailed on the 

Council's web
[...]
revenue created for the Council is minimal, with the potential 
for introducing a charge to dissuade legitimate persons from registering an 
interest.  However, this situation will be kept under review. 

 
5.9  It should be noted that any eligibility criteria cannot be applied retrospectively.  

Therefore, if a local connection test is approved for introduction the test could 

                                            
4
 A local connection test must include provision that any person in the service of the regular armed forces of 

the Crown is deemed to satisfy the test whilst in service and for a period after leaving service equal to the 
length of the longest of any periods required by the test for a condition to be satisfied. 

Page 60



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

only be applied to applications made for entry onto the register received on or 
after 1 March 2018. 

 
6. Reasons for recommendations 
 

a) To ensure that the self-build and custom housebuilding register provides a 
realistic indication of the need for self-build and custom housebuilding plots 
in the city. 
 

b) Without the introduction of a local connection test the council will continue 
to have a duty to meet demand for self-build and custom housebuilding 
plots arising from a register which could include those with no proven 
connection to the city. 
 

c) Portsmouth has a very limited supply of land available for development. 
Introduction of a local connection test should reduce the pressure on this 
limited supply of sites for self-build and custom building and focus available 
resources appropriately. 

 
7. Equality impact assessment 
 
7.1  An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not 

have a disproportionate negative impact on any of the specific protected 
characteristics as described in the Equality Act 2010 for the following reasons: 

 
The proposal to introduce local connection criteria does not include or 
exclude any applicant from entry
[...]
gh No local connection test 

Hart District No local connection test 

Havant Borough No local connection test 

New Forest District No local connection test 

Rushmoor Borough No local connection test 

Southampton City No local connection test 

Test Valley Borough No local connection test 

Winchester City Council No local connection test 

 

Page 66



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Leader with responsibilities for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

28 February 2018 

Subject: 
 

Response to Motion to Full Council 12b Economic Viability 
Assessments for developers 17th October 2017  
 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 
Full Council Decision: 
 

No 
 
No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To respond to the Motion to Full Council relating to Economic Viability Assessments 

for Developers.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Leader with responsibilities for PRED to note this report and that a 

further report comes back to PRED once the Government has published its 
proposals for viability evidence in planning decisions.   

 
3. Background 
 

3.1 At the Full Council meeting of the 17th October 2017 there was a notice of motion 

that stated 

 

 'This council recognises the need to provide quality homes which are affordable to 

those on low and middle incomes in Portsmouth, and for transparency in regard to 

planning applications to ensure that the council’s own policies, on affordable housing 

requirements, as laid out in the Portsmouth Plan, are met. 

  

It has become clear that there are companies who are openly boasting in their 

promotion, that they can help developers to avoid paying Section 106 monies and 

making appropriate levels of affordable housing provision. 

  

Page 67

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

These companies produce what are known as Economic Viability Assessments or 

EVAs, in o
[...]
ring responses to that consultation and is 
currently revising the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF). In a letter from 
the Chief Planner at Department of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
dated 30 January 2018 it was confirmed that the Government would publish a draft 
revised NPPF before Easter.  It is anticipated that the revisions to the NPPF and 
any associated guidance will deal explicitly with the issues of the use of viability 
evidence in planning matters. 

4. Recommendation 

4.1 It is acknowledged that there is clear benefit in agreeing a protocol on the way that 
the local planning authority will manage applications where viability assessments 
are submitted. However in light of the consultation and the imminent publishing of 
the revisions to the NPPF which will  deal with the matter of viability assessments it 
is proposed that a further paper should be bought back to PRED once the revision 
have been published confirming the national planning policy and setting out a way 
forward.           

5. Reasons for recommendations 

 

Page 69



 

4 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

5.1 The reason for the recommendation is to ensure that the Council's approach to this 
issue is informed by, and in accordance with, the anticipated changes to national 
planning policy.  

 
6. Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 
6.1  An equality impact assessment is not required as the recommendations do not have 

a disproportionately negative impact on any of the specific protected characteristics 
as described in the Equality Act 2010.   

 
This is a report that updates members on the timing of a response to a Council 
motion and therefore there are no decisions to be made regarding this report 
other than to note this report and that a further report comes back to PRED 
once the Government has published its proposals for viability evidence in 
planning decisions. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1    The recommendation within this report, to note the recent consultation on housing 

matters and to take a further report back to PRED once the government's intentions 
regarding viability evidence in planning applications are known, has no adverse 
financial implications to the Council, and any associated costs are anticipated to be 
met from existing approved budgets. Given that this is a noting report there is no 
ability to challenge at this point, the risk to the Authority is very low. 

 
8. Director of Finance's Comments 
 
8.1 There are no financial implications in approving the recommendations contained 

within this report. 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
 
Assistant Director of City Development 
 
 
 

The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 

rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 

 

……………………………………………… 
Signed by: 

Page 70



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

   
Title of meeting: 
 

Leader with responsibilities for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development 
 

Date of meeting: 
 
 

28th February 2018 

Subject: 
 

Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) 2016/17 

Report by: 
 

Assistant Director of City Development 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 
Full Council Decision: 
 

No 
 
No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 To set out the results of the thirteenth Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 

Portsmouth City Council.  
 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1  The Leader with responsibilities for PRED is recommended to approve the 

AMR for publication on the council’s website 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1  As the Local Planning Authority the Council must publish an annual report 

detailing the progress made against the Local Development Scheme as well as 
the ongoing effectiveness of adopted Local Plan policies. The latest report 
covers the period of 1 April 2016 to 31 March 2017. It helps to show how the 
Council's planning policies are contributing towards the regeneration of the city 
and the provision of sustainable development while safeguarding the 
environment.   

4. Findings 
 
4.1  The full AMR is set out in Appendix 1 to this report.   
 
4.2 Previously the AMR was a formal document setting out progress made against 

prescribed indicators which was required to be submitted to the Secretary of 
State. However, due to changes that accompanied the Localism Act 2011, this is 
no longer the case. The approach is now to report on a selection of key 
indicators that show significant facts or trends rather than report on all indicators 
each year without reporting to the Secretary of State. 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.3     The AMR 2016/17 highlights the following key findings to note: 
 

 The Council is now well into its initial work on the new Local Plan. The Council 
held an Issues and Options consultation and is now preparing its programme of 
work for composing the draft Plan ready for further consultation in 2018.  

 Since adoption of the Portsmouth Plan in 2012 there have been significant 

progress made in many of the strategic sites for regeneration that were identified 

in that document. This work has continued during the current monitoring period 

with particular new developments completed on the Seafront in the form of the 

Hotwalls development and significant development in the city centre, and 

elsewhere in the city such as at the Hard.  

 Numbers of new housing completions for this monitoring period continue to fall 

below the housing targets set by the Local Plan with 393 net additional dwelling 

completed. However, if numbers of properties released back onto the market as 

a result of student housing completions are factored into this year's totals, then 

the annual target for completions has been met. It is considered that 

adjustments for student accommodation completions are a short term measure 

though and it would not be appropriate to rely on these in order to meet 

shortfalls in housing completions across the city in the medium to long term; 

[...]


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Planning Policy 
Portsmouth City Council 
Civic Offices, Guildhall Square 
PO1 2AU 
 
 
Planningpolicy@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 

 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 148


	Agenda
	3 Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy Dec 17
	SRMP A4 
	Definitive Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy - REVISED POST PUBLIC CONSULTATION DRAFT 7 Unwatermarked 06 12 17

	Appendix 2- Solent Special Protection Areas SPD 2014

	4 Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register Local Eligibility Criteria
	Appendix 1- Self and custom-build housing
	Appendix 2- Self and custom-build housing

	5 Viability evidence in planning decisions
	6 Authority Monitoring Report
	App Annual Monitoring Report 2017






Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR PLANNING, REGENERATION & ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Regeneration & Economic Development, Councillor Donna Jones, at her 
meeting held on Wednesday, 28 February 2018 at 9.30 am in The Executive 
Meeting Room - Third Floor,  The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Donna Jones (in the chair)

Councillor Ben Dowling
Colin Galloway

Officers
Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of City 
Development,
Hayley Trower, Senior Planning Officer
Toby Ayling, Planning Policy Manager
Nick Haverly, Finance Manager

1. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

The Leader with responsibilities for PRED welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and advised those attending about evacuation procedures.  She also advised 
that the meeting was being live streamed.

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor Chowdhury.

2. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests. 

3. Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (AI 3)

(TAKE IN REPORT)

Claire Upton-Brown, Assistant Director of City Development, introduced the 
report which is brought to the PRED portfolio to consider and seek approval 
for the Solent Recreation Mitigation Partnership's (SRMP) finalised Solent 
Recreation Mitigation Strategy (December 2017) as the framework for 
identifying recreational mitigation options for the Solent Special Protection 
Areas prepared by the SRMP and endorsed by the PUSH Joint Committee on 
5 December 2017, and to subsequently withdraw the Portsmouth City  



2

Council's Solent Special Protection Areas Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) (2014).

Ms Upton-Brown explained the background as outlined in the report and said 
much discussion and consultation had taken place.  She drew attention to the 
reasons for the recommendations set out in section 4.
In response to a query, Ms Upton-Brown confirmed that all other Solent Local 
Authorities have adopted the Strategy and Portsmouth City Council will be the 
last to do so should it be approved today.

DECISION:

The Leader with responsibilities for Planning Regeneration and 
Economic Development: 

A.   Approved and agreed the Solent Recreation Mitigation 
Partnership's Solent Recreation Mitigation Strategy (December 
2017) for subsequent implementation from 1 April 2018.

B.   Agreed the revocation of the Portsmouth City Council Solent 
Special Protection Areas Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) (2014) (Appendix B) from 1 April 2018. 

4. Self-build and Custom Housebuilding Register Local Eligibility Criteria 
(AI 4)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Hayley Trower, Senior Planning Officer, introduced the report which seeks 
approval for the introduction of a local connection test to Portsmouth City 
Council's self-build and custom housebuilding register. This will ensure that 
the register provides an accurate representation of demand for self-build and 
custom housebuilding in the city, aiding compliance with the Self-build and 
Custom Housebuilding Regulations 2016.

She explained that the purpose of the register is to determine the appropriate 
level of need, and for individuals to record an interest. It is not necessarily for 
the council to find the sites for the specific individuals who are on the register.
She explained that for the reasons set out in sections 5.1 and 5.2 of the 
report, it is recommended that a local connection test is introduced for entry 
onto part 1 of the register. It is considered that the implementation of a local 
connection test will ensure the register accurately reflects the demand for self-
build and custom build housing arising from those with strong connections to 
the city. The evidence required to prove a local connection will be clearly 
detailed on the Council's website and will not be retrospective.
Ms Trower said that as Portsmouth has a very limited supply of land available 
for development. Introduction of a local connection test should reduce the 
pressure on this limited supply of sites for self-build and custom building and 
focus available resources appropriately.

In response to queries it was confirmed



3

 That the register would be set out in two parts and PCC would just 
need to consider Part 1.

 That in the event of PCC not being able to meet the required number of 
sites, it was not yet clear what the sanction would be.

Concern was expressed by Members about all authorities being treated in the 
same way regardless of their relative ability to find suitable sites given 
variations in geographical area.  The Leader with responsibility for PRED 
suggested that a discussion could take place around drafting a letter to the 
Minister for Housing about this.

DECISION: 

The Leader with responsibilities for Planning, Regeneration and 
Economic Development approved the introduction of a local 
connection test as set out in the report to be applied to future 
applications to the Council's Self-build and Custom  
Housebuilding Register received from 1 March 2018 onwards.

.

5. Viability evidence in planning decisions (AI 5)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
The Assistant Director of City Development introduced the report explaining 
that it had been brought to this meeting in response to a Notice of Motion 
relating to Economic Viability Assessments for developers that had been 
taken to Council. 
She said that it is acknowledged that there is clear benefit in agreeing a 
protocol on the way that the local planning authority will manage applications 
where viability assessments are submitted. However in light of the 
consultation and the imminent publication of the revisions to the National 
Planning Policy Framework which will deal with the matter of viability 
assessments it is proposed that a further paper should be brought back to 
PRED once the revisions have been published confirming the national 
planning policy and setting out a way forward.

In response to a query, Ms Upton-Brown said that she understood that the 
revisions are likely to be published during the third week in March.
A discussion took place during which members commented that it was taking 
a frustratingly long time to formalise a clear system for managing applications 
for viability assessments.  It was agreed that a further report would be brought 
to PRED after Purdah.  Meanwhile an additional decision would be added to 
formalise production of a list setting out a panel of advisors which the Council 
will use to provide advice and setting out a protocol; on how members are 
briefed.

DECISION:
The Leader with responsibilities for PRED
1. Noted this report and that a further report comes back to PRED 

once the Government has published its proposals for viability 
evidence in planning decisions.  



4

2. Delegated authority to the Assistant Director Of City 
Development to produce a list setting out a panel of advisors 
which the Council will use to provide advice on viability 
assessments accompanying planning applications, and set out 
a protocol for how members are briefed on viability matters 
prior to taking planning decisions.

6. Authority Monitoring Report (AI 6)

(TAKE IN REPORT)
Toby Ayling, Planning Policy Manager, introduced the report, which sets out 
the results of the thirteenth Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for Portsmouth 
City Council.  He advised that as the Local Planning Authority,  the Council 
must publish an annual report detailing the progress made against the Local 
Development Scheme as well as the ongoing effectiveness of adopted Local 
Plan policies.
In response to a query, Mr Ayling explained that AMR used to be the 
abbreviation for Annual Monitoring Report but in future it will be known as the 
Authority Monitoring report.  He explained that the full AMR is attached as 
Appendix 1 to the report and is more comprehensive than previous reports. 
Previously the AMR was a formal document setting out progress made 
against prescribed indicators which was required to be submitted to the 
Secretary of State.  The approach now is to report on a selection of key 
indicators that show significant facts or trends rather than report on all 
indicators each year without reporting to the Secretary of State.
Mr Ayling said that 4.3 of the report highlights the key findings to note and 
drew particular attention to bullet point 4 that states the Council has a five 
year supply of housing land (5.1 years), but the position remains marginal.
Reference was also made to bullet point 9 at the bottom of the page regarding 
significant losses in B1 office space. 

The Leader with responsibilities for PRED thanked all those concerned for 
their hard work particularly in relation to the five year supply of housing land.

DECISION:  

The Leader with responsibilities for PRED approved the AMR for 
publication on the council’s website

The meeting concluded at 10.10 am.

Councillor Donna Jones
Cabinet Member for Planning, Regeneration & Economic 
Development



5


